18 LC 117 0215

Senate Resolution 790

By: Senators Kennedy of the 18th, Mullis of the 53rd, Kirk of the 13th, Kirkpatrick of the 32nd and Tillery of the 19th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Home Builders Association of Georgia; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Home Builders Association of Georgia is part of a three-tiered federation
- 4 of organizations that share a common mission of serving the housing industry and providing
- 5 expanding opportunities for all consumers to have safe, decent, and affordable housing; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the role of the Home Builders Association of Georgia is to support the local
- 7 associations throughout the State of Georgia, advocate for the housing industry at the state
- 8 level, and act as a liaison between the local and national organizations; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Bobby Cleveland currently serves as president of the association with Jim
- 10 Brown, Doug McDonigle, Jim Chapman, and Brett Mauldin all serving as vice presidents;
- 11 and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Home Builders Association of Georgia has represented its communities with
- dedication, professionalism, and high standards, and the association's vision and leadership
- 14 have brought light and inspiration to countless individuals in the State of Georgia; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the Home Builders Association of Georgia seeks to provide opportunities for
- 16 higher education to students pursuing careers in the home building industry through a
- 17 scholarship fund, the Lewis Cenker Scholarship Fund; and
- 18 WHEREAS, the fund is a nonprofit organization created in 1977 by the Home Builders
- 19 Association of Georgia in honor of the late Lewis B. Cenker, an outstanding Georgian and
- 20 a national industry leader; and

18 LC 117 0215

21 WHEREAS, the Home Builders Association of Georgia is a fine and distinguished

- 22 organization that is promoting and supporting growth to maintain and ensure a positive
- 23 economic future for the State of Georgia.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 25 recognize and commend the Home Builders Association of Georgia for their contributions
- 26 to this state.
- 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 28 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the Home Builders
- 29 Association of Georgia.